Sample Size and Sampling 

Undergraduate students of the Tamale Campus of the 
University for Development Studies were the target 
population of this study. The simple random sampling 
method was used by the researchers in selecting the 
target population. One hundred and sixty-six (166) 
students were sampled out of the total student 
population (6,729) of the Tamale Campus (Academic 
Affairs Section, University for Development Studies, 
2018. 

Data Collection 

The closed-ended structured questionnaire was used to 
collect the  information from  the  respondents.

[...]

The analysis looked at the demographic background of 
respondents.  It also sought to consider responses as 
they relate to the objectives of the study in the text.  

Demographic background of respondents 

From the demographic background of respondents, the 
total number of respondents was one hundred and 
sixty-six (166) out of which eighty-one representing 
48.8% were males, and 85 representing 51.2% were 
females. 
A careful study of Table 1 shows that the highest 
number of respondents (90) representing 54.2% were in 
the age group 20-24. Also, one respondent each